MAGNETIC RESONANCE IN CHEMISTRY, VOL. 27, 323-327 (1989)
13C NMR Studies of Some
James W. Wilt,* Mehboob Peeran,? Subramanian Ramakrishnan and David S. Crumrinez
Department of Chemistry, Loyola University of Chicago, 6525 N. Sheridan Road, Chicago, Illinois 60626, USA
The 13C NMR chemical shifts for a series of exo- and endo-3,3-diphenyltricycl0[3.2.1.0~~~]o~fane~ are reported.
Comparisons with the parent exo- and endo-tricyclo[3.2.1.0z~4]octanes and with bicyclo[2.2.1lheptanes show that
most of the chemical shifts are additive. Substituent effect constants are presented for the tri~yclo[3.2.1.0~~~)octyl
system. Pronounced deshielding effects are seen in the endo series for C-6 and -7 of the alkene endo-3,3-

and the hydrogen series is designated by the use of an
H. Figure 1 lists the structures of interest and Fig. 2
gives the numbering system used. (The designation of
C-9 in the tetracyclics is not correct by the IUPAC
Convention, but is convenient because all other com-
pounds are tricyclic.)
The syntheses of tricyclic alkenes 3nD6 and 4xD7
have already been reported, together with those of
derivatives 2xD,’ ~ x D , ~  8xD7 and ~ O X D . ~  The tetra-
cyclic compound 12xD was prepared from 4xD using
the Simmons-Smith procedure 5b.
* To whom this paper is dedicated; deceased 13 May, 1987.
t Present address: Department of Chemistry, St. Joseph’s College,
1 Author to whom correspondence should be addressed.
Bangalore-560 001, India.
The diphenyl alkane lnD, the exo-epoxide 5nD, the
exo-6 alcohol 7nD and the tetracyclic compound llnD
were prepared from the tricyclic 3nD in standard
f a ~ h i o n . ~  The 6-ketone 9nD was prepared by pyridin-
ium chlorochromate oxidation of alcohol 7nD.
EXPERIMENTAL
All IR spectra were run on a Beckman Acculab 1 spec-
trometer. Melting points were determined on a Fisher-
Johns apparatus and are uncorrected. Combustion
analyses were done by Microtech Laboratories, Skokie,
IL. All 13C NMR spectra were obtained at 20 MHz on
a 24K Varian FT-80 NMR spectrometer at room tem-
perature using approximately 0.3 M CDCl, solutions
with chemical shifts referred to internal TMS. Normal
I3C spectra were recorded with square-wave decoup-
ling, a pulse angle of 37” and an acquisition time of
1.023 s for an 8K data table with a 4000 Hz spectral
width. Chromium acetonylacetonate was added to some
samples to enhance the quaternary carbon signals.
Routine ‘H NMR spectra were obtained at 60 MHz on
the same solutions with a Varian EM-360 or EM-360A
spectrometer. COSY and HETCOR 2D NMR spectra
were run on a Varian VXR-300 spectrometer using 1024
data points in each dimension with the standard
program supplied by Varian. The 2D NMR spectra
were interpreted from contour plots.
Substituent effects were calculated with the use of a
spreadsheet on a personal computer. For each carbon
in each series, the sum of the chemical shift of the
unsubstituted polycyclic alkane of the same geometry
plus any added substituent effects was subtracted from
the observed shift. The standard deviations of the
average differences between observed and calculated
chemical shifts were computed and then the substituent
effect values varied until the differences and deviations
were minimized.
Received 27 June 1988
Accepted (revised) 13 November 1988
0749-1 58 1/89/040323-05 $05.00
0 1989 by John Wiley & Sons, Ltd.
324 J. W. WILT ET AL.
R = H  1nH
R = P h  1nD
R = H  7nH
R = Ph 7nD
R = H  2xH
R = Ph 2xD
R = H  8xH
R = Ph 8xD
R = H  3nH
R = Ph 3nD
R = H  9nH
R = P h  9nD
R = H  4xH
R = Ph 4xD
R = H  lOxH
R = P h  lOxD
R = H  5nH

(96%) of colorless crystals of the exo-alcohol 7nD; m.p.
8
Figure 2. Numbering system used in this study.
143-144°C; IR (CHCl,), 3600, 3540-3200, 3080, 3000,
2960, 2865, 1950, 1600, 1490, 1450, 1310 cm-l; NMR
(CDCl,), 6 0.9 (1H d), 1.33 (1H br s), 1.73 (1H d), 2.00
(4H br s), 2.5-2.87 (2H cm), 3.83 (1H dd), 6.97-7.80 (10H
m). Analysis: calculated for C,,H,oO, C 86.92, H 7.29;
found, C 87.07, H 7.28%.
endo-3,3-Diphenyltricycl0[3.2.1.0~*~]0~tan-6-one (9nD). Pyri-
dinium chlorochromate oxidation of the endo-alcohol
7nD yielded 132.9 mg (97%) of ketone 9nD as colorless
crystals; m.p. 132.5-133.5 "C; IR (CHCl,), 3020-2920,
2880, 1960, 1750, 1600, 1500, 1455, 1420 cm-'; NMR
(CDCI,), 6 1.47-1.77 (2H m), 1.87 (2H br s), 2.17-2.57
(2H m), 2.77-3.10 (2H m), 6.80-7.50 (10H m). Analysis:
calculated for C,oH,,O, C 87.56, H 6.61; found, C
87.69, H 6.62%.
endo-3,3-Diphenylt~~yclo(3.2.l.O~~~~octan~,7-exo-oxide (5nD).
Oxidation of 3nD with rn-chloroperoxybenzoic acid
gave 221.9 mg (81%) of the epoxide 5nD as a white
solid; m.p. 134.5-136.5 "C; IR (CHCI,), 3060-2960,
1950, 1600, 1490, 1445, 1370, 1100 cm-'; NMR
(CDCI,), 6 1.42 (1H d, J = 9 Hz), 1.82 (1H d, J = 9 Hz),
2.10 (2H t, J = 2 Hz), 2.57 (2H br s), 2.90 (2H m), 6.90-
7.76 (10H m). Analysis: calculated for CZoHl8O, C
87.56, H 6.61; found, C 87.88, H 6.59%.
endo,exo-3,3-Diphenyltetracyclo~3.3.l.O2~4O6~8~nonane (1lnD).
The tetracyclic nonane llnD was prepared by the
Simmons-Smith reaction. Diethylzinc and diiodome-
13C NMR STUDIES OF SOME TRICYCLO[3.2.1.02.4]0CTANES 325
thane were added to a solution of 3nD in benzene.
Workup of the reaction mixture gave 579.4 mg (71%) of
llnD as a white solid; m.p. 107-108°C; IR (CHCI,),
3100-2880, 1950, 1890, 1600, 1485, 1445, 1330 cm-';
Jcis = 7.1 Hz, anti-H-9), 0.30 (2H d of d, Jcis = 7.1 Hz,
J,,,,, = 2.8 Hz, H-6,7), 0.34 (1H m, J,,,, = 2.8 Hz,
syn-H-9), 1.28 (1H d, Jgem = 9.5 Hz, H-8), 1.41 (1H d,
(2H bs, H-1,5), 6.96-7.18 (6H m, ArH), 7.27 (2H d of d,
J ,  = 7.8 Hz, o-ArH), 7.58 (2H d of d, J ,  = 7.2 Hz,
o-ArH). Analysis: calculated for C21H20, C 92.60, H
7.40; found, C 92.82, H 7.44%.
NMR (CDCl,), 6 -0.28 (1H d of d, Jgem = 12.5 Hz,
Jgem = 9.5 Hz, H-8), 1.93 (2H t, J = 2 Hz, H-2,4), 2.63
exo,exo-3,3Diphenyltetracyclo[3~.l.O2~4O6~8~nonane (12xD).
The same procedure as for llnD was used on 4xD to
give 718.1 mg (88%) of crystals of 12nD; m.p. 93-
1450, 1310 cm-'; NMR (CDCl,, 300 MHz), 6 0.19 (1H
d, Jgem = 13.1 Hz, H-8 anti to diphenylcyclopropane),
0.25 (1H occluded q, anti-H-9), 0.31 (1H d, Jgem = 13.1
Hz, H-8 syn to diphenylcyclopropane), 0.72 (1H m,
J,,,,, = 2.8 Hz, syn-H-9), 1.03 (2H d of d, J,,,,, = 2.8 Hz,
JEis = 4.1 Hz, H-6,7), 1.78 (2H pseudo s, H-2,4), 2.57 (2H
s, H-1,5), 7.03-7.57 (10H m, ArH). Analysis: calculated
for C,,H2,, C 92.60, H 7.40; found, C 92.60, H 7.48%.
93.5"C; IR (CHCl,), 3000,2950, 1950, 1890, 1600, 1490,
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Assignments were made on the basis of relative signal
intensities, comparison with the parent compounds,'